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IR —1) Y TRBEL ., ERZT 28—
F ¥ — R T AN — R E e
1L TR &Rl L 7oK
T —AF s
3%T v —AXx v
F—=IN—=AF ¥~
0% AF v NI LTHE% A —/N—AF ¥
VIR A FoR

RIS D55, D61, D65, D93, D-Cine? (fofe
B D RRE)
2) D-Cine : x=0.314 y=0.351

L 9k R 100 cd/m? (Presetl ~ Preset5)

48 cd/m? (Preset (D-Cine))
(100% Htufz5 AJ1EF)

1 (BVM-E250A)
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BT —ANR—A
ITU-R BT.709. EBU. SMPTE-C.
D-Cine?, E250 Native?., SGAMUT®

3) SMPTE RP 431-2 O i sea2id s
N—TEFEHA,

4) BVM-E250A FHH O @ H T3, BVM-
E250A & LTl ILMIBO N T — A_—

AFHETT
X v
R 0.681 0.319
G 0.189 0.724
B 0.141 0.051
(Typical)

5) FUINYAR NS T4 AT F23 &
7213 F35 7 ETHIDOIL AN E— N S-
GAMUT @ # 5 —FH~v NERHTT,

7 — AT v THER

30 4
AN
SDI AJJ BNC (x 2)
ATIA Y E=F U A 1 T5Q AP
fE57+—~<v b
FRL—Y a7 VO [WnfE
FYATALL [RIMES 74—~
M EABEL TS,
B v TR
3G-SDI
Y/Cb/Cr (4:2:2)
1485 MHz/74.25 MHz/74.25 MHz
Y/Cb/Cr (4:4:4)
1485 MHz/1485 MHz/1485 MHz
G/B/R (4:4:4)
1485 MHz/1485 MHz/1485 MHz
HD-SDI:
Y/Cb/Cr (4:2:2)
74.25 MHz/37.125 MHz/37.125
MHz
SD-SDIL
Y/Cb/Cr (4:2:2)
135 MHz/6.75 MHz/6.75 MHz
211k
3GSDL1I0EY b %7, 12EY
NV
HD-SDL 10 € b /> 7
SDSDL10 ¥y b/ H 7
HDMI AJJ HDMI 242 % — (x1)

HDCP #tits. Deep Color #its

1 (BVM-E250A)

BE7+—<v b
FRL—Yare=aT7 Lo [FBE
574 —~v M © [HDMI/
DisplayPort ] # &0 L T 7280,
DisplayPort A7
DisplayPort 2427 % — (x 1)
HDCP #fits. 18/24/30bpp (bits per
pixel) FIS
85 7+—<v b
FRL—Tarvw=aT Lo [5EfE
574 —~v M ® [HDMI/
DisplayPort ] #Z:H L T 728,
T 7y arR—1
4 R— b
f&r 74—~ b
FRL—Yare=aT7 Lo [FBE
TV AT AL RIMET 7 4=~ b
BTSN,
NT LIV E— |
Dsub9 ¥ (M) (x 1)
7MY E=F (LAN)
Ethernet (10BASE-T/100BASE-TX):
RJ45 (x 1)

A

SDI Hi 7y BNC (x 1) (£=%—liJ1)
H71E 5 IEIE - 800 mVp-p * 10%
WA V=% R 1 75Q NP
[Pt

3G-SDI: K 70 mY

HD-SDIL: %A 100 m®

SD-SDI: % & 200 m”

MONITOR OUT Hiuix. &R EI1& L
THMEZWLE L ThEREA,
6) () 727 7RO —7 ) 5C-FB 72
VIR 5
7 () 7Y IHOME T — 7 5C2V F7-
V3 7 45 o o8
DC 5V OUT HE 4y (M) (x 1)
—Hi%
B AC100 V -240 V
1.6 A -08 A, 50/60 Hz
145 W (JeR)
)72 W CPIgiEEES, T HiE)
00 C~35 C
HESRAE R © 200 C ~30° C
BER 0% ~ 90% (FETBDORNI L)
PRAE - BkiE  —20° C ~ +60° C

HEEN
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PAE - BRIRE 0% ~ 90%

e - BRAF - BRUE
700 hPa ~ 1060 hPa

Hw #1130 kg

)& i ACEFa—-F (1)
3~ 2T 7 7 (1)
AC 797k — (1)
FRL—YaryiA4F (KE) (1)
CD-ROM (1)
Fars (1)

H7Eah EFZF—arru—L2L=v b BKM-16R
A A—F—FF¥vF ALY PRAY SN

BKM-37H. BKM-38H

EZY—A 2 F—Tx— A7 —7 )V SMF-

700

SDI 422 AN 7 ¥ 7% — BKM-220D (¥
) 7 VTS 2100001 BLEE)

NTSC/PAL AN 7 %7 % — BKM-227TW
(1) 7V 2100001 LLE)

TFOraryR—R Y VAT T —
BKM-229X (V) 7 V&5 2200001 LL
53]

HD/D1-SDI A1 7 # 7% — BKM-243HS
() 7 V5 2108355 LLF)

HD/SD-SDI 2 0 —ZX F¥ v 7L a >y 74
7% — BKM-244CC

3G/HD/SD-SDI A}1 7 % 7% — BKM-
250TG (V) 7 V5 7300001 LARE)

A7 575 =12k ->Tid, fBELZY
)7 NVES OB EGHT 5LERD
F9. AETHEHTELANT Y 75—
DY TUFEFITOWTEHL IF, +
L—aryvw=aT7lVo [AhT7457
F—IZonT] 2L TSy,

AT [P R EE JIS C 61000-3-2 #Eih] T3,

AREOAED L OVHBLE, RO 72O T
EWHY TN TTRSLZS 0

RERT D Z

o WTHFIIEERT A P27V, IEFICRSS N TS
ZEERERL TSV, KRS A T4 7. 4158
AN =V R ERFRP, T—INLOREAICLD
ﬁﬁéh&#ot% DFLFNEDOEIZ OV TIE,

P20 S AR

o BMEWVIIRZHIC, LTENWEHEEZITo TS v,
s 2 it ﬁoa%i@&Am% X PRFERA B R s
T OB RS IC 2D 5. MiffiZviz Lk
FTDOTITHRLZS v,

o ABMAMH L7722 LICX B2BEH. TEE=EH
%@w#&é%*mowf%\éﬁ@ YoETz#H
WwWhhRE I,

o REEN. FLFERA T4 T AHTOA b L — VERIZRSRS
N7 —5 ok, BHE, FHOBETITAVIRAE T,

o FEFHIEICL A2 ARMMICHET 52— RO, T
ZonT, —YoFELEZEVIAT T,

COEEIX, 7T A AEREAMNEETY . COREER
Fﬁﬂ%fﬁ)ﬂ?%z‘: ERGEEISRIT I ENDHD X
Fo ZOWEIITFHINEDIEY 22T 5D L9 EK
éﬂéu&#%DiTo

VCCI-A

1 (BVM-E250A)
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itk (BVM-E170A)

E{§%
NV HHEEL 74V
WY A 2 165 &l

FRLYT (HxV)
365.8 X 205.7 mm
&% (H X V)
1920 x 1080 ¥ 7 )V (Full HD)
TANRY M 16:9
EERVIITTE 48 99.99%
INAIW KT A IN—
RGB 10-bit
INANVFERTL—LHL—h
48 Hz. 50 Hz. 60 Hz, 72 Hz. 75 HzV
FARL—Yaryw=a7)lo [HE -
TL—AFR] EZRL TS,
1) 48 Hz, 60 Hz, 72HziE, 7L —2al—}
/100112 b3S L E 3

I (/SR LV DOHERR)
89° /89° /89° /89°
(LT K/ H, a3y A 1 >101)
J =< IWVAFxx v
0% AFx v >~
A TATAF YV
BEOEZELVENAVDOE 7 L NVIZ 1]
TYy ¥y r7FR, $£72133FR 77
Y74 VvoSDE5 (B5YAT40
H Y7 VR T720 F7213 1440) F72
i HDMI/DisplayPort ¥ 7% @ 640 x
480 ® SD 5% % . V FIid 2 ff. H i
FHEHER 7 A7 MIEAIEL L %25 &
IR =) Y 7B L, FRIZT 28—
F X — 5. T AN — R
IE LTl % il L 7220w
T —AF s
3%T v —AXx v
F—=N—=ZAF ¥
0% AF v NI L THE% L —/"—AF ¥
VIR AT FoR
i D55, D61, D65, D93, D-Cine? (fliorfa
LD EEET)
2) D-Cine : x=0.314 y=0.351
100 cd/m? (Presetl ~ Preset5)

48 cd/m? (Preset (D-Cine))
(100% HEfE5 ATIHS)

B
B
&
&
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BT — ANR— A
ITU-R BT.709. EBU. SMPTE-.
D-Cine®, E170 Native?, SGAMUT®

3) SMPTE RP 431-2 O i se&2id s
NW=T&FEH¥A,

4) BVM-E170A FHEH OME H T3, BVM-
E170A & L ClR S IL MO N T — AR—

AHETT,
X v
R 0.681 0.319
G 0.189 0.724
B 0.141 0.051
(Typical)

5) FYVINYVARNT T T 4N AT F23 F
721X F35 % ETRIGO LA E— N S-
GAMUT @ 5 —#H~v FERHTT,

7= AT T
30 77

A7

SDI AJJ BNC (x 2)
AHA Y E=F 2 A 75Q RFAf
Fe74+—<v b
FRL—=2a =27 0Vo [XE
BYATA] L [WHIMEE T+ —~ v
M 2L TSN,
I Ty TR
3G-SDL
Y/Cb/Cr (4:2:2)
1485 MHz/74.25 MHz/74.25 MHz
Y/Cb/Cr (4:4:4)
1485 MHz/1485 MHz/1485 MHz
G/B/R (4:4:4)
1485 MHz/1485 MHz/1485 MHz
HD-SDIL
Y/Ch/Cr (4:2:2)
74.25 MHz/37.125 MHz/37.125
MHz
SD-SDI
Y/Ch/Cr (4:2:2)
135 MHz/6.75 MHz/6.75 MHz
w1k
3GSDL10E Y F 7, 12E Y
N T
HD-SDL: 10 ¥ v b /¥ 7
SDSDL 10y /%> 7 n
HDMI 242 % — (x1)
HDCP ##ts. Deep Color #its

HDMI A7)



f£57+—<> b
FNRL—3 gy aTIo [FISE
F74—<v ]| ® [HDMI/
DisplayPort ] #ZH L T 728w,
DisplayPort AJJ
DisplayPort 2427 % — (x 1)
HDCP #its. 18/24/30bpp (bits per
pixel) FIS
f£57+—<> b
FRL—YaryvaT o [FSE
F74—<v | ® [HDMI/
DisplayPort ] #Z:H L T 728w,
*F 7 arR—1
4 R—1
f£57+—< b
FNRL—T gy aT IO [FIE
FYAT AL TRIMET 7+ —~ v ]
2L TR,
AVADIZE Sl
Dsub9 € (M) (x 1)
7)) E—F (LAN)
Ethernet (1I0BASE-T/100BASE-TX):
RJ45 (x 1)

A

SDI i BNC (x 1) (£=%—liJ1)
H71E 5 IRIE - 800 mVp-p * 10%
WhA =% 2 1 75Q i
[Pt
3G-SDI: K 70 m
HD-SDIL: %A 100 m®

SD-SDI: #% & 200 m”

MONITOR OUT 71, AR T & L
THEEZWHEL T EH A
6) () 7Y 7 7RO —7 )V 5C-FB 72
3 ] 52 Ao
7 (B 7Y SEORr — 7V 5C-2V 72
Vo I 5 A I
DC 5V OUT HE4E Y (M) (x 1)
—%
B AC100V -240 V
12 A-07A. 50/60 Hz
DC24V-28V
45 A -39 A
#0110 W (ACEHEE) /#9100 W (DC
) (oK)
#1160 W (ACEHEF) /%60 W (DCiE
) CEEEEED. THINmEE)

HEEN

By FimE 00 C~35 C
HEREMEHIREE 1 200 C ~ 30° C
BEIREE 0% ~ 90% (HEF#EDHNI L)

PREF - BkiRE  —20° C ~ +60° C
PR - Bk 0% ~ 90%
BE - ORAF - ST
700 hPa ~ 1060 hPa
B #7586 kg
)& i ACEIHa—F (D
3M— 2 WL T 7 (1)
AC 777 F Vs — (1)
Gv oIy bNTIry b (BEA &L
Ty o=y NIy MY AT H
Y (4)
FRU—=varyHq4r (K& (1)
CD-ROM (1)
ks (D)
E=F—ar pba— )=y s BKM-16R
IMNA—=TF =TI vFAPMNRAE VN
BKM-39H

BlI5E

oo

Ty —A ¥ —T x— A —7 ) SMF-

700
SDI 422 A1 7 % 7% — BKM-220D (3
1) 7V E5 2100001 LLE%)
NTSC/PAL AN 7 % 7% — BKM-22TW
(29 7 V5 2100001 LLRFE)
TrarsarR—3xr NAIT Y —
BKM-229X (V) 7 V&5 2200001 LL
B)
HD/D1-SDI A7 # 7% — BKM-243HS
() 7 VTS 2108355 LARE)
HD/SDSDI 70— A K¥x 7 a7 4
7% — BKM-244CC
3G/HD/SD-SDI AJj7 % 7% — BKM-
250TG (1 7 )VF5 7300001 LLE%)

AT FTE—12LoTiE, BELLY
VT NEFORMEPFRT 2LENH Y
I3, KETHHTELANT Y 74—
DY) TNFEFIZOVTEL I, A
L—varys=aT7Vo [ADT757
Z—IZonWT] #ZRL TS v,

AT TR ERAUE JIS C 61000-32 # Al T,

AEDOHARB LOWBLE, TRDO7ZOTERCERT S Z
EWHY TN TTRSLZS v

1 (BVM-E170A)
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Before operating the unit, please read this manual
thoroughly and retain it for future reference.

For BVM-E250A/E170A

Important Safety Instructions

* Read these instructions.

» Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.

Clean only with dry cloth.

Do not block any ventilation openings.

Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s
instructions.

Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators,
heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including
amplifiers) that produce heat.

Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or
grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades
with one wider than the other. A grounding-type plug
has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide
blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If
the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an
electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.
Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched
particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the
point where they exit from the apparatus.

Only use attachments/accessories specified by the
manufacturer.

Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table
specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the
apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when
moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury
from tip-over.

* Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when
unused for long periods of time.

 Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.
Servicing is required when the apparatus has been
damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug
is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to
rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been
dropped.

WARNING

To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not
expose this apparatus to rain or moisture.

To avoid electrical shock, do not open the
cabinet. Refer servicing to qualified personnel
only.

THIS APPARATUS MUST BE EARTHED.

For BVM-E250A only

This apparatus is provided with a main switch on the left
side panel.

Install this apparatus so that user can access the main
switch easily.

MAIN POWER switch function

When turned on (l), the monitor enters operation mode. By
setting in the Power menu of the System Configuration
menu, the monitor can also be set to enter standby mode
when the MAIN POWER switch is turned on.

For information about the Power menu of the System
Configuration menu, refer to the Operation Manual.

For BVM-E170A only
WARNING

When installing the unit, incorporate a readily accessible
disconnect device in the fixed wiring, or connect the power
plug to an easily accessible socket-outlet near the unit. If
a fault should occur during operation of the unit, operate
the disconnect device to switch the power supply off, or
disconnect the power plug.

For BVM-E250A/E170A

CAUTION

The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or
splashing. No objects filled with liquids, such as vases,
shall be placed on the apparatus.

CAUTION

The unit is not disconnected from the AC power source
(mains) as long as it is connected to the wall outlet, even if
the unit itself has been turned off.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK |
DO NOT OPEN .

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,

DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.
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This symbol is intended to alert the user to
the presence of uninsulated “dangerous
voltage” within the product’s enclosure that
may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute
a risk of electric shock to persons.

This symbol is intended to alert the user to
the presence of important operating and
maintenance (servicing) instructions in the
literature accompanying the appliance.

For the customers in the U.S.A.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with
the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to part 15
of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference when
the equipment is operated in a commercial environment.
This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instruction manual, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. Operation
of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause
harmful interference in which case the user will be
required to correct the interference at his own expense.

You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not
expressly approved in this manual could void your
authority to operate this equipment.

All interface cables used to connect peripherals must be
shielded in order to comply with the limits for a digital
device pursuant to Subpart B of part 15 of FCC Rules.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1)
This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received,

including interference that may cause undesired operation.

WARNING: THIS WARNING IS APPLICABLE FOR
USA ONLY.

If used in USA, use the UL LISTED power cord specified
below.

DO NOT USE ANY OTHER POWER CORD.

Plug Cap Parallel blade with ground pin
(NEMA 5-15P Configuration)

Cord Type SIT or SVT, three 16 or 18 AWG wires

Length Minimum 1.5 m (4 ft 11 in), Less than 2.5 m
(8 ft 3 in)

Rating Minimum 10A, 125V

Using this unit at a voltage other than 120V may require
the use of a different line cord or attachment plug, or both.
To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, refer servicing
to qualified service personnel.

WARNING: THIS WARNING IS APPLICABLE FOR

OTHER COUNTRIES.

1. Use the approved Power Cord (3-core mains lead) /
Appliance Connector / Plug with earthing-contacts that
conforms to the safety regulations of each country if
applicable.

2. Use the Power Cord (3-core mains lead) / Appliance
Connector / Plug conforming to the proper ratings
(Voltage, Ampere).

If you have questions on the use of the above Power Cord
/ Appliance Connector / Plug, please consult a qualified
service personnel.

For the customers in Canada
This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian
ICES-003.

For the customers in Europe

This product with the CE marking complies with the EMC
Directive issued by the Commission of the European
Community.

Compliance with this directive implies conformity to the
following European standards:

¢ EN55103-1 : Electromagnetic Interference (Emission)
¢ EN55103-2 : Electromagnetic Susceptibility (Immunity)
This product is intended for use in the following
Electromagnetic Environment: E4 (controlled EMC
environment, ex. TV studio).

This product has been manufactured by or on behalf of
Sony Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-
0075 Japan. Inquiries related to product compliance based
on European Union legislation shall be addressed to the
authorized representative, Sony Deutschland GmbH,
Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Germany. For any
service or guarantee matters, please refer to the addresses
provided in the separate service or guarantee documents.

This apparatus shall not be used in the residential area.

For BVM-E170A only
Attention-when the product is installed in Rack:

1.Prevention against overloading of branch circuit
When this product is installed in a rack and is supplied
power from an outlet on the rack, please make sure that the
rack does not overload the supply circuit.

2.Providing protective earth

When this product is installed in a rack and is supplied
power from an outlet on the rack, please confirm that the
outlet is provided with a suitable protective earth
connection.



3.Internal air ambient temperature of the rack
When this product is installed in a rack, please make sure
that the internal air ambient temperature of the rack is
within the specified limit of this product.

4.Prevention against achieving hazardous
condition due to uneven mechanical loading
When this product is installed in a rack, please make sure
that the rack does not achieve hazardous condition due to
uneven mechanical loading.

5.Install the equipment while taking the operating
temperature of the equipment into consideration
For the operating temperature of the equipment, refer to
the specifications of the Operation Guide.

6.When performing the installation, keep the

following space away from walls in order to

obtain proper exhaust and radiation of heat.
Lower, Upper: 4.4 cm (13/4 inches) or more
Right, Left: 1.0 cm (13/32 inches) or more

For BVM-E250A/E170A

For the customers in Europe, Australia and New
Zealand

WARNING

This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment, this
product may cause radio interference in which case the
user may be required to take adequate measures.

For LAN connector

CAUTION

For safety, do not connect the connector for peripheral
device wiring that might have excessive voltage to this
port. Follow the instructions for this port.

CAUTION

When you connect the LAN cable of the unit to peripheral
device, use a shielded-type cable to prevent malfunction
due to radiation noise.

For kundene i Norge
Dette utstyret kan kobles til et IT-strgmfordelingssystem.

Apparatet ma tilkoples jordet stikkontakt

Suomessa asuville asiakkaille
Laite on liitettdvd suojamaadoituskoskettimilla
varustettuun pistorasiaan

Fér kunderna i Sverige
Apparaten skall anslutas till jordat uttag

For the customers in the U.S.A.

SONY LIMITED WARRANTY - Please visit http://
www.sony.com/psa/warranty for important
information and complete terms and conditions of
Sony’s limited warranty applicable to this product.

For the customers in Canada

SONY LIMITED WARRANTY - Please visit http://
www.sonybiz.ca/solutions/Support.do for important
information and complete terms and conditions of
Sony’s limited warranty applicable to this product.

For the customers in Europe

Sony Professional Solutions Europe - Standard
Warranty and Exceptions on Standard Warranty.
Please visit http://www.pro.sony.eu/warranty for
important information and complete terms and
conditions.

For the customers in Korea

SONY LIMITED WARRANTY - Please visit http://
bpeng.sony.co.kr/handler/BPAS-Start for important
information and complete terms and conditions of
Sony’s limited warranty applicable to this product.

Pour le BVM-E250A/E170A

Importantes consignes de sécurité

 Lisez ces consignes.

» Conservez ces consignes.

* Tenez compte de tous les avertissements.

* Suivez toutes les consignes.

* N’utilisez pas cet appareil a proximité d’un point d’eau.

* Nettoyez uniquement avec un chiffon sec.

* Ne bloquez pas les ouvertures de ventilation.

Installez 1’appareil conformément aux consignes du
fabricant.

* N’installez pas ’appareil a c6té d’une source de chaleur
telle qu’un radiateur, une grille de chauffage, un réchaud
ou un autre appareil (y compris un amplificateur)
produisant de la chaleur.

* Ne retirez en aucun cas le dispositif de sécurité de la
fiche polarisée ou une fiche avec terre. Une fiche
polarisée comporte deux lames, dont I’une est plus large
que I’autre. Une fiche avec terre comporte deux lames et
une troisieme broche de mise a la terre. La lame large ou
la troisieme broche est fournie a des fins de sécurité. Si
la fiche fournie ne rentre pas dans votre prise, consultez
un électricien pour remplacer la prise obsolete.

* Empéchez le piétinement ou le pincement du cordon
d’alimentation, en particulier au niveau des fiches, des
prises de courant et du point de sortie de 1’appareil.

* Utilisez uniquement les fixations/accessoires spécifiés
par le fabricant.

 Utilisez uniquement le chariot, le support, le trépied, la
console ou la table spécifié(e) par le fabricant ou
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vendu(e) avec I’appareil. Si vous placez I’appareil sur un
chariot, veillez a le déplacer avec précaution pour éviter
qu’il bascule et vous blesse.

* Débranchez I’appareil pendant un orage ou une longue
période de non-utilisation.

* Confiez toute réparation a du personnel qualifié. Des
réparations sont nécessaires si 1’appareil est endommagé
d’une facon quelconque, par exemple : cordon ou prise
d’alimentation endommagé, liquide renversé ou objet
tombé, a I’intérieur de I’appareil, exposition de
I’appareil a la pluie ou a I’humidité, appareil qui ne
marche pas normalement ou que I’on a fait tomber.

AVERTISSEMENT

Afin de réduire les risques d’incendie ou
d’électrocution, ne pas exposer cet appareil a la
pluie ou a ’lhumidité.

Afin d’écarter tout risque d’électrocution, garder
le coffret fermé. Ne confier I’entretien de
I’appareil qu’a un personnel qualifié.

CET APPAREIL DOIT ETRE RELIE A LA TERRE.

Pour le BVM-E250A uniquement

Cet appareil est doté d’un interrupteur principal sur son
panneau gauche.

Installez 1’appareil de sorte que I’utilisateur puisse
facilement accéder a I’interrupteur principal.

Fonction de I'interrupteur MAIN POWER

Une fois allumé (I), le moniteur passe en mode de
fonctionnement. Dans le menu Power du menu System
Configuration, vous pouvez également régler le moniteur
pour qu’il passe en mode veille lorsque vous activez
Iinterrupteur MAIN POWER.

Pour plus d’informations sur le menu Power du menu
System Configuration, reportez-vous au Operation
Manual.

Pour le BVM-E170A uniquement
AVERTISSEMENT

Lors de I’installation de I’appareil, incorporer un dispositif
de coupure dans le cablage fixe ou brancher la fiche
d’alimentation dans une prise murale facilement
accessible proche de I’appareil. En cas de probleme lors du
fonctionnement de I’appareil, enclencher le dispositif de
coupure d’alimentation ou débrancher la fiche
d’alimentation.

Pour le BVM-E250A/E170A

ATTENTION

Eviter d’exposer I’appareil a un égouttement ou a des
éclaboussures. Ne placer aucun objet rempli de liquide,
comme un vase, sur 1’appareil.

ATTENTION

Cet appareil n’est pas déconnecté de la source
d’alimentation secteur tant qu’il est raccordé a la prise
murale, méme si I’appareil lui-méme a ét€ mis hors
tension.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK |
DO NOT OPEN .

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,

DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).

NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

Ce symbole signale la présence d’une

« tension dangereuse » non isolée a
I’intérieur de 1’appareil pouvant présenter
une intensité suffisante pour constituer un
risque d’électrocution.

Ce symbole signale la présence de
consignes d’utilisation et de maintenance
(entretien) importantes dans la
documentation jointe.

Pour les clients au Canada
Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme a la
norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Pour les clients en Europe

Ce produit portant la marque CE est conforme a la

Directive sur la compatibilité électromagnétique (EMC)

émise par la Commission de la Communauté européenne.

La conformité a cette directive implique la conformité aux

normes européennes suivantes:

¢ EN55103-1: Interférences électromagnétiques
(émission)

* EN55103-2: Sensibilité électromagnétique (immunité)

Ce produit est prévu pour étre utilisé dans I’environnement

électromagnétique suivant: E4 (environnement EMC

contrdlé, ex. studio de télévision).

Ce produit a été fabriqué par ou pour le compte de Sony
Corporation, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075
Japon. Toutes les questions relatives a la conformité des
produits basées sur la 1égislation européenne doivent étre



adressées a son représentant, Sony Deutschland GmbH,
Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Allemagne.
Pour toute question relative au Service Apres-Vente ou a
la Garantie, merci de bien vouloir vous référer aux
coordonnées qui vous sont communiquées dans les
documents « Service (SAV) » ou Garantie.

Ne pas utiliser cet appareil dans une zone résidentielle.

Pour le BVM-E170A uniquement

Attention lorsque I'appareil est monté en rack :

1. Prévention contre la surcharge du circuit de
dérivation

Lorsque cet appareil est installé dans un rack et alimenté a
partir d’une prise située sur le rack, veillez a ce que le rack
ne surcharge pas le circuit d’alimentation.

2. Mise a la terre de protection

Lorsque cet appareil est installé dans un rack et alimenté a
partir d’une prise située sur le rack, vérifiez que la prise
fournie comporte une fiche de mise a la terre adaptée.

3. Température ambiante de I'air intérieur du rack
Lorsque cet appareil est installé dans un rack, assurez-vous
que la température ambiante de 1’air intérieur du rack se
trouve dans la limite spécifiée pour I’appareil.

4. Prévention contre tout danger dii a un
chargement mécanique inégal

Lorsque cet appareil est installé dans un rack, assurez-vous
que le rack n’atteint pas un état dangereux dii a un
chargement mécanique inégal.

5. Installez I’appareil en tenant compte de sa
température de fonctionnement

Pour connaitre la température de fonctionnement de
I’appareil, reportez-vous aux spécifications du Manuel
d’utilisation.

6. Pendant I'installation, laissez I’espace suivant
entre les murs et 'appareil afin d’obtenir une
évacuation et une propagation correctes de la
chaleur.

Bas, haut : 4,4 cm (13/4 pouce) ou plus

Droite, gauche : 1,0 cm (13/32 pouce) ou plus

Pour le BVM-E250A/E170A

AVERTISSEMENT

1. Utilisez un cordon d’alimentation (cable secteur a 3
fils)/fiche femelle/fiche male avec des contacts de mise
a la terre conformes a la réglementation de sécurité
locale applicable.

2. Utilisez un cordon d’alimentation (cable secteur a 3
fils)/fiche femelle/fiche méale avec des caractéristiques
nominales (tension, ampérage) appropriées.

Pour toute question sur I'utilisation du cordon
d’alimentation/fiche femelle/fiche male ci-dessus,
consultez un technicien du service apres-vente qualifié.

Pour les clients en Europe, Australie et Nouvelle-
Zélande

AVERTISSEMENT

Il s’agit d’un produit de Classe A. Dans un environnement
domestique, cet appareil peut provoquer des interférences
radio, dans ce cas I’utilisateur peut étre amené a prendre
des mesures appropriées.

Pour le connecteur LAN

ATTENTION

Par mesure de sécurité, ne raccordez pas le connecteur
pour le cablage de périphériques pouvant avoir une tension
excessive a ce port. Suivez les instructions pour ce port.

Pour les clients au Canada

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE SONY - Rendez-vous sur
http://www.sonybiz.ca/solutions/Support.do pour
obtenir les informations importantes et I’ensemble des
termes et conditions de la garantie limitée de Sony
applicable a ce produit.

Beim BVM-E250A/E170A
WARNUNG

Um die Gefahr von Branden oder elektrischen
Schlégen zu verringern, darf dieses Gerét nicht
Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden.

Um einen elektrischen Schlag zu vermeiden, darf
das Gehéause nicht gedffnet werden. Uberlassen
Sie Wartungsarbeiten stets nur qualifiziertem
Fachpersonal.

DIESES GERAT MUSS GEERDET WERDEN.

Nur beim BVM-E250A

Dieses Gerit verfiigt iiber einen Hauptschalter an der
linken Seite.

Installieren Sie das Gerit so, dass der Benutzer leicht auf
den Hauptschalter zugreifen kann.

Funktion Schalter MAIN POWER

Nach dem Einschalten () arbeitet der Monitor im
Betriebsmodus. Im Untermenii Power des Meniis System
Configuration kann der Monitor auch so eingestellt
werden, dass er nach dem Einschalten mit dem Schalter
MAIN POWER sofort in den Bereitschaftsmodus
iibergeht.

Informationen zum Power-Menii des Meniis System
Configuration finden Sie im Operation Manual.
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Nur beim BVM-E170A

WARNUNG

Beim Einbau des Geriits ist daher im Festkabel ein leicht
zugénglicher Unterbrecher einzufiigen, oder der
Netzstecker muss mit einer in der Nihe des Geriits
befindlichen, leicht zugénglichen Wandsteckdose
verbunden werden. Wenn wihrend des Betriebs eine
Funktionsstorung auftritt, ist der Unterbrecher zu betétigen
bzw. der Netzstecker abzuziehen, damit die
Stromversorgung zum Gerit unterbrochen wird.

Beim BVM-E250A/E170A
VORSICHT

Das Gerit ist nicht tropf- und spritzwassergeschiitzt. Es
diirfen keine mit Fliissigkeiten gefiillten Gegensténde, z.
B. Vasen, darauf abgestellt werden.

VORSICHT

Solange das Netzkabel an eine Netzsteckdose
angeschlossen ist, bleibt das Gerit auch im
ausgeschalteten Zustand mit dem Strommetz verbunden.

Fir Kunden in Europa

Dieses Produkt besitzt die CE-Kennzeichnung und erfiillt

die EMV-Richtlinie der EG-Kommission.

Angewandte Normen:

* EN55103-1: Elektromagnetische Vertréaglichkeit
(Storaussendung)

* EN55103-2: Elektromagnetische Vertréaglichkeit
(Storfestigkeit)

Fiir die folgende elektromagnetische Umgebung: E4

(kontrollierter EMV-Bereich, z.B. Fernsehstudio).

Dieses Produkt wurde von oder fiir Sony Corporation, 1-7-
1 Konan Minato-ku Tokio, 108-0075 Japan hergestellt.
Bei Fragen zur Produktkonformitét auf Grundlage der
Gesetzgebung der Europiischen Union kontaktieren Sie
bitte den Bevollméchtigten Sony Deutschland GmbH,
Hedelfinger Strasse 61, 70327 Stuttgart, Deutschland. Fiir
Kundendienst oder Garantieangelegenheiten wenden Sie
sich bitte an die in den Kundendienst- oder
Garantiedokumenten genannten Adressen.

Dieser Apparat darf nicht im Wohnbereich verwendet
werden.

WARNUNG

1. Verwenden Sie ein gepriiftes Netzkabel (3-adriges
Stromkabel)/einen gepriiften Geriteanschluss/einen
gepriiften Stecker mit Schutzkontakten entsprechend
den Sicherheitsvorschriften, die im betreffenden Land
gelten.

2. Verwenden Sie ein Netzkabel (3-adriges Stromkabel)/
einen Geriteanschluss/einen Stecker mit den geeigneten
Anschlusswerten (Volt, Ampere).

Wenn Sie Fragen zur Verwendung von Netzkabel/
Geriteanschluss/Stecker haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an
qualifiziertes Kundendienstpersonal.

Fir Kunden in Europa, Australien und
Neuseeland

WARNUNG

Dies ist eine Einrichtung, welche die Funk-Entstdrung
nach Klasse A besitzt. Diese Einrichtung kann im
Wohnbereich Funkstérungen verursachen; in diesem Fall
kann vom Betreiber verlangt werden, angemessene
MaBnahmen durchzufiihren und dafiir aufzukommen.

Fir LAN-Anschluss
VORSICHT

Aus Sicherheitsgriinden nicht mit einem Peripheriegerit-
Anschluss verbinden, der zu starke Spannung fiir diese
Buchse haben konnte. Folgen Sie den Anweisungen fiir
diese Buchse.
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Using This Manual

This Operation Guide includes explanations for the
BVM-E250A and BVM-E170A.

The model name is specified where there is a difference
between the two models. (Example: Specifications
(BVM-E250A))

Please note that the explanations are common to both
models where no model name is specified.

Using the CD-ROM Manual

The manual can be read on a computer with Adobe
Reader installed.

You can download Adobe Reader free from the Adobe
website.

1 Open the index.htm file in the CD-ROM.
2 Select and click on the manual that you want to read.

If you have lost or damaged the CD-ROM, you can
purchase a new one from your Sony dealer or Sony
service counter.

Table of Contents

23



24

Precautions

On Safety

* Operate the unit only with a power source as specified in
the “Specifications” section.

* A nameplate indicating operating voltage, power
consumption, etc., is located on the rear panel.

* Should any solid object or liquid fall into the cabinet,
unplug the unit and have it checked by qualified
personnel before operating it any further.

* Do not drop or place heavy objects on the power cord. If
the power cord is damaged, turn off the power
immediately. It is dangerous to use the unit with a
damaged power cord.

» Unplug the unit from the wall outlet if it is not to be used
for several days or more.

* Disconnect the power cord from the AC outlet by
grasping the plug, not by pulling the cord.

* The socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment
and shall be easily accessible.

On Installation

» Allow adequate air circulation to prevent internal heat
build-up.
Do not place the unit on surfaces (rugs, blankets, etc.) or
near materials (curtains, draperies) that may block the
ventilation holes.

* Do notinstall the unit in a location near heat sources such
as radiators or air ducts, or in a place subject to direct
sunlight, excessive dust, mechanical vibration or shock.

For BVM-E250A only

When installing the installation space must be secured in

consideration of the ventilation and service operation.

* Do not block the ventilation slots, and vents of the fans.

* Leave a space around the unit for ventilation.

* Leave more than 40 cm of space in the rear of the unit to
secure the operation area.

‘When the unit is installed on the desk or the like, leave at
least 1U (4.4 cm) or more of space above and below the
unit. Leaving 40 cm or more of space above the unit is
recommended for service operation.

Pour le BVM-E250A uniquement

Pendant I’installation, prenez en compte 1’espace

d’installation requis pour la ventilation et la maintenance.

» Ne bloquez pas les fentes de ventilation, ni les évents des
ventilateurs.

Precautions

* Laissez un espace autour de I’appareil pour la

ventilation.

* Laissez plus de 40 cm d’espace a I’arriere de 1’appareil

pour délimiter la zone de service.

Lorsque I’appareil est installé sur un bureau ou équivalent,
laissez un espace d’au moins 1U (4,4 cm) au-dessus et en
dessous de I’appareil. Il est recommandé de laisser un
espace de 40 cm ou plus au-dessus de I’appareil a des fins
de maintenance.

Handling the Screen

The OLED panel fitted to this unit is manufactured with
high precision technology, giving a functioning pixel
ratio of at least 99.99%. Thus a very small proportion of
pixels may be “stuck”, either always off (black), always
on (red, green, or blue), or flashing. In addition, over a
long period of use, because of the physical characteristics
of the panel, such “stuck” pixels may appear
spontaneously. These problems are not a malfunction.
Do not leave the screen facing the sun as it can damage
the screen. Take care when you place the unit by a
window.

Do not push or scratch the monitor’s screen. Do not place
a heavy object on the monitor’s screen. This may cause
the screen to lose uniformity.

The screen and the cabinet become warm during
operation. This is not a malfunction.

On Burn-in

Due to the characteristics of the material used in the OLED
panel, permanent burn-in or reduction in brightness may
occur.

These problems are not a malfunction.

Images that may cause burn-in

Masked images with aspect ratios other than 16:9
Color bars or images that remain static for a long time
Character or message displays that indicate settings or
the operating state

On-screen displays such as center markers or area
markers

To reduce the risk of burn-in

Turn off the character and marker displays

Press the MENU button to turn off the character displays.
To turn off the character or marker displays of the
connected equipment, operate the connected equipment
accordingly. For details, refer to the operation manual of
the connected equipment.

Turn off the power when not in use

Turn off the power if the monitor is not to be used for a
prolonged period of time.



Screen saver

This product has a built-in screen saver function to reduce
burn-in. When an almost still image is displayed for more
than 10 minutes, the screen saver starts automatically and
the brightness of the screen decreases.

On a Long Period of Use

Due to an OLED’s panel structure and characteristics of
materials in its design, displaying static images for
extended periods, or using the unit repeatedly in a high
temperature/high humidity environments may cause image
smearing, burn-in, areas of which brightness is
permanently changed, lines, or a decrease in overall
brightness.

In particular, continued display of an image smaller than
the monitor screen, such as in a different aspect ratio, may
shorten the life of the unit.

Avoid displaying a still image for an extended period, or
using the unit repeatedly in a high temperature/high
humidity environment such an airtight room, or around the
outlet of an air conditioner.

To prevent any of the above issues, we recommend
reducing brightness slightly, and to turn off the power
whenever the unit is not in use.

Handling and Maintenance of the
Screen

The surface of the screen is specially coated to reduce
image reflection. Make sure to observe the following
points as improper maintenance procedures may impair the
screen’s performance. In addition, the screen is vulnerable
to damage. Do not scratch or knock against it using a hard
object.

* Be sure to disconnect the AC power cord from the AC
outlet before performing maintenance.

* The surface of the screen is specially coated. Do not
attach adhesive objects, such as stickers, on it.

* The surface of the screen is specially coated. Do not
touch the screen directly.

* Wipe the screen surface gently with the supplied
cleaning cloth or a soft dry cloth to remove dirt.

* Stubborn stains may be removed with the supplied
cleaning cloth, or a soft cloth slightly dampened with a
mild detergent solution.

* The screen may become scratched if the cleaning cloth is
dusty.

* Never use strong solvents such as alcohol, benzene,
thinner, acidic or alkaline detergent, detergent with
abrasives, or chemical wipe as these may damage the
screen.

e Use a blower to remove dust from the screen surface.

On Dew Condensation

If the unit is suddenly taken from a cold to a warm location,
or if ambient temperature suddenly rises, moisture may
form on the outer surface of the unit and/or inside of the
unit. This is known as condensation. If condensation
occurs, turn off the unit and wait until the condensation
clears before operating the unit. Operating the unit while
condensation is present may damage the unit.

On Repacking

Do not throw away the carton and packing materials. They
make an ideal container which to transport the unit.

Disposal of the Unit

Do not dispose of the unit with general waste.

Do not include the monitor with household waste.

When you dispose of the monitor, you must obey the law
in the relative area or country.

On Fan Error

The fan for cooling the unit is built in. When the fan stops
and the OPERATE lamp flashes in red, the OVER RANGE
lamp flashes in amber, and the ECO lamp lights in magenta
on the front panel for fan error indication, turn off the
power and contact an authorized Sony dealer.

If you have any questions about this unit, please contact
your Sony service representative.

Precautions
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Environments of the
Installation Location

lllumination environments

The apparent color reproduction on the monitor is greatly
affected by ambient light or glare.

Viewing angle

The ideal viewing angle is within 5 degrees (up/down/left/
right) off the center of the monitor screen when the
operator views the entire monitor screen. Keep the
viewing angle within 15 degrees off the center of the
monitor screen.

Environments of the Installation Location / Options

Options

For external control

BKM-16R Monitor Control Unit
The BKM-16R is a controller of the BVM-E250A/E170A
and you can control multiple monitors from one controller.

In this manual, the BKM-16R is referred to as the
controller.

For installation

BKM-37H/BKM-38H Controller Attachment
Stand (for BVM-E250A only)

Used to join a BKM-16R and the BVM-E250A.

Using the BKM-37H, you can adjust the monitor angle up
or down.

BKM-39H Controller Attachment Stand (for
BVM-E170A only)
Used to join a BKM-16R and the BVM-E170A.

SMF-700 Monitor Interface Cable
Used to connect the BVM-E250A/E170A to the BKM-
16R.

Input adaptors

The input connector panel is composed by installing the
optional input adaptor into the input option port on the
monitor. Up to four adaptors can be installed to the
monitor.

The input signal type for each connector of the adaptor is
set with the Channel Configuration menu, in accordance
with the configuration of the connector panel.

When installing the adaptor, be sure to perform the
necessary input signal setup with the Channel
Configuration menu. If the setup is not performed, the
adaptors may not function correctly.

For information about the Channel Configuration menu,
refer to the Operation Manual.

For details of each input adaptor, refer to the operating
instructions of each model.

BKM-220D SDI 4:2:2 Input Adaptor

Includes a decoder for serial digital signals (525/625
component). Input/output connectors for two serial digital
channels and output connector for one monitor channel are
equipped.



BKM-227W NTSC/PAL Input Adaptor

Includes a decoder for NTSC/PAL/PAL-M/SECAM
signals. Input/output connectors for each one composite
signal channel and Y/C signal channel are equipped.

BKM-229X Analog Component Input Adaptor
Includes a decoder for analog component signals and
analog RGB signals. Input connector for one channel is
equipped.

BKM-243HS HD/D1-SDI Input Adaptor

Includes a decoder for serial digital component signals.
Input/output connectors for two serial digital channels and
output connector for one monitor channel are equipped.

BKM-244CC HD/SD-SDI Closed Caption
Adaptor

Includes a decoder for serial digital component signals.
EIA/CEA-608 or EIA/CEA-708 standard closed caption
signals superimposed on the SDI signals are decoded and
displayed. Input/output connectors for two serial digital
channels and output connector for one monitor channel are
equipped.

BKM-250TG 3G/HD/SD-SDI Input Adaptor
Includes a decoder for serial digital component signals.
Time code and audio level of the embedded audio signals
superimposed on the SDI signals are displayed. 3D signal
analyzing function is also supported. Input/output
connectors for two serial digital channels and output
connector for two monitor channels are equipped.

* The signal from the MONITOR OUT connector of the
BKM-220D, BKM-243HS, BKM-244C and BKM-
250TG does not satisfy the ON-LINE signal
specifications.

* An input adaptor with a specified serial number may be
required for your intended use. For the serial numbers of
the input adaptors available for this unit, see “Input
Adaptors” on the Operation Manual.

Specifications
(BVM-E250A)

Picture performance

Panel OLED panel
Picture size (diagonal)
623.4 mm (24 /g inches)
Effective picture size (H x V)
543.4 x305.6 mm
(21 '/, x 12 Vg inches)
Resolution (H x V)
1920 x 1080 pixels (Full HD)
Aspect 16:9
Pixel efficiency 99.99%
Panel drive RGB 10-bit
Panel frame rate 48 Hz, 50 Hz, 60 Hz, 72 Hz, 75 Hz"
See “Picture Frame Display” on the
Operation Manual.

1) 48 Hz, 60 Hz and 72 Hz are also compatible with a
frame rate of 1/1.001.

Viewing angle (Panel specification)

89°/89°/89°/89° (typical)

(up/down/left/right, contrast > 10:1)

0% scan

Mapping the pixels of the signal to the
panel to one-to-one mode, or
displaying an SD signal of non-
square pixels (the number of H pixels
of the signal system is 720 or 1440) or
a 640 x 480 SD signal of HDMI/
DisplayPort video by scaling
processing of doubling for the V
direction and correct aspect ratio for
the H direction and also optimizing
and displaying a picture by modifying
the aperture coefficient value, filter
coefficient value, etc.

3% under scan

Mask of 5% over scan portion in the
normal scan

Normal scan
Native scan

Under scan
Over scan

Color temperature
D55, D61, D65, D93, D-Cine?), (Setting
possible in other color temperature)
2) D-Cine: x=0.314 y=0.351
Standard luminance
100 cd/m? (Preset1 to Preset5)
48 cd/m? (Preset (D-Cine))
(100% white signal input)
Color space (color gamut)
ITU-R BT.709, EBU, SMPTE-C,
D-Cine®), E250 Native®,
S-GAMUT?

3) Chromaticity point of SMPTE RP 431-2 is not
covered in full.

Specifications (BVM-E250A)
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4) The BVM-E250A individual chromaticity points.
The widest color space setting of the signal
reproduced by the BVM-E250A

X y
R 0.681 0.319
G 0.189 0.724
B 0.141 0.051
(Typical)

5) For displaying the color gamut of the wide color
space mode S-GAMUT, which is available for the
F23 or F35 Digital Cinematography Camera

Warm-up time Approx. 30 minutes

Input

SDI BNC (x2)
Input impedance: 75 ohms unbalanced
Signal format
See “Available Signal Systems” and
“Available Signal Formats” on the
Operation Manual.
Sampling frequency
3G-SDI:
Y/Cb/Cr (4:2:2)
148.5MHz/74.25MHz/74.25MHz
Y/Cb/Cr (4:4:4)
148.5MHz/148.5MHz/148.5MHz
G/B/R (4:4:4)
148.5MHz/148.5MHz/148.5MHz
HD-SDI:
Y/Cb/Cr (4:2:2)
74.25MHz/37.125MHz/37.125MHz
SD-SDI:
Y/Cb/Cr (4:2:2)
13.5MHz/6.75MHz/6.75MHz
Quantization
3G-SDI: 10 bit/sample, 12 bit/sample
HD-SDI: 10 bit/sample
SD-SDI: 10 bit/sample
HDMI (x1)
HDCP correspondence, Deep Color
correspondence
Signal format
See “HDMI/DisplayPort” of
“Available Signal Formats” on the
Operation Manual.
DisplayPort connector (x1)
HDCP correspondence, 18/24/30bpp
(bits per pixel) correspondence
Signal format
See “HDMI/DisplayPort” of
“Available Signal Formats” on the
Operation Manual.

HDMI

DisplayPort

Specifications (BVM-E250A)

Option port Four (4) ports

Signal format
See “Available Signal Systems” and
“Available Signal Formats” on the
Operation Manual.

Parallel remote D-sub 9-pin (female) (x1)

Serial remote (LAN)
Ethernet (10BASE-T/100BASE-TX),
RJ-45 (x1)
Output
SDI BNC (x1) (monitor output)

Output signal amplitude:
800 mVp-p=10%
Output impedance: 75 ohms unbalanced
Transmission distance
3G-SDI: 70 m max.®
HD-SDI: 100 m max.%
SD-SDI: 200 m max.”

The signal from the monitor output

connector does not satisfy the ON-LINE

signal specifications.

6) When using the 5C-FB coaxial cable made by
Fujikura Ltd. or equivalent

7) When using the 5C-2V coaxial cable made by
Fujikura Ltd. or equivalent

DC5V OUT  Circle 4-pin (female) (x1)
General
Power requirements

100 V to 240 V AC,
1.6 Ato 0.8 A, 50/60 Hz
Power consumption
Approx. 145 W (max.)
Approx. 72 W (average power
consumption in the default status)
(1) Maximum possible inrush current at
initial switch-on (Voltage changes
caused by manual switching):
53 A peak, 17 A r.m.s. (240V AC)
(2) Inrush current after a mains
interruption of five seconds (Voltage
changes caused at zero-crossing):
39 A peak, 6 A r.m.s. (240V AC)
Operating temperature
0°Cto35°C(32°Fto 95 °F)
Recommended: 20 °C to 30 °C (68 °F to
86 °F)
Operating humidity
0% to 90% (no condensation)
Storage/transport temperature
—20 °C to +60 °C (-4 °F to +140 °F)
Storage/transport humidity
0% to 90%

Inrush current



Operating/storage/transport pressure

Mass

700 hPa to 1060 hPa
Approx. 13.0 kg (28 1b 11 oz)

Supplied accessories

AC power cord (1)

AC plug holder (1)

Operation Guide (this manual) (1)
CD-ROM (1)

Optional accessories

BKM-16R Monitor Control Unit

BKM-37H/BKM-38H Controller
Attachment Stand

SMF-700 Monitor Interface Cable

BKM-220D SDI 4:2:2 Input Adaptor
(with serial number 2100001 or
higher)

BKM-227W NTSC/PAL Input Adaptor
(with serial number 2100001 or
higher)

BKM-229X Analog Component Input
Adaptor (with serial number 2200001
or higher)

BKM-243HS HD/D1-SDI Input Adaptor
(with serial number 2108355 or
higher)

BKM-244CC HD/SD-SDI Closed
Caption Adaptor

BKM-250TG 3G/HD/SD-SDI Input
Adaptor (with serial number 7300001
or higher)

An input adaptor with a specified serial
number may be required for your
intended use.

For the serial numbers of the input
adaptors available for this unit, see “Input
Adaptors” on the Operation Manual.

Design and specifications are subject to change without

notice.

Notes

* Always make a test recording, and verify that it was
recorded successfully.

SONY WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES
OF ANY KIND INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, COMPENSATION OR
REIMBURSEMENT ON ACCOUNT OF
FAILURE OF THIS UNIT OR ITS RECORDING
MEDIA, EXTERNAL STORAGE SYSTEMS OR
ANY OTHER MEDIA OR STORAGE SYSTEMS
TO RECORD CONTENT OF ANY TYPE.

* Always verify that the unit is operating properly
before use. SONY WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR
DAMAGES OF ANY KIND INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, COMPENSATION OR
REIMBURSEMENT ON ACCOUNT OF THE
LOSS OF PRESENT OR PROSPECTIVE
PROFITS DUE TO FAILURE OF THIS UNIT,
EITHER DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD
OR AFTER EXPIRATION OF THE
WARRANTY, OR FOR ANY OTHER REASON
WHATSOEVER.

* SONY WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR CLAIMS OF
ANY KIND MADE BY USERS OF THIS UNIT
OR MADE BY THIRD PARTIES.

* SONY WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR THE LOSS,
REPAIR, OR REPRODUCTION OF ANY DATA
RECORDED ON THE INTERNAL STORAGE
SYSTEM, RECORDING MEDIA, EXTERNAL
STORAGE SYSTEMS OR ANY OTHER MEDIA
OR STORAGE SYSTEMS.

* SONY WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR THE
TERMINATION OR DISCONTINUATION OF
ANY SERVICES RELATED TO THIS UNIT
THAT MAY RESULT DUE TO
CIRCUMSTANCES OF ANY KIND.

Specifications (BVM-E250A)
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Specifications
(BVM-E170A)

Picture performance

Panel OLED panel
Picture size (diagonal)
419.7 mm (16 '/, inches)
Effective picture size (H x V)
365.8 x205.7 mm
(14 1/2 x 8 1/8 inches)
Resolution (H x V)
1920 x 1080 pixels (Full HD)
Aspect 16:9
Pixel efficiency 99.99%
Panel drive RGB 10-bit
Panel frame rate 48 Hz, 50 Hz, 60 Hz, 72 Hz, 75 Hz"
See “Picture Frame Display” on the
Operation Manual.

1) 48 Hz, 60 Hz and 72 Hz are also compatible with a
frame rate of 1/1.001.

Viewing angle (Panel specification)

89°/89°/89°/89° (typical)

(up/down/left/right, contrast > 10:1)

0% scan

Mapping the pixels of the signal to the
panel to one-to-one mode, or
displaying an SD signal of non-
square pixels (the number of H pixels
of the signal system is 720 or 1440) or
a 640 x 480 SD signal of HDMI/
DisplayPort video by scaling
processing of doubling for the V
direction and correct aspect ratio for
the H direction and also optimizing
and displaying a picture by modifying
the aperture coefficient value, filter
coefficient value, etc.

3% under scan

Mask of 5% over scan portion in the
normal scan

Normal scan
Native scan

Under scan
Over scan

Color temperature
D55, D61, D65, D93, D-Cine?, (Setting
possible in other color temperature)
2) D-Cine: x=0.314 y=0.351
Standard luminance
100 cd/m? (Preset1 to Preset5)
48 cd/m? (Preset (D-Cine))
(100% white signal input)
Color space (color gamut)
ITU-R BT.709, EBU, SMPTE-C,
D—Cine3), E170 Native4),
S-GAMUT”

Specifications (BVM-E170A)

Warm-up time

Input
SDI

HDMI

DisplayPort

Option port

3) Chromaticity point of SMPTE RP 431-2 is not
covered in full.

4) The BVM-E170A individual chromaticity points.
The widest color space setting of the signal
reproduced by the BVM-E170A

X y
R 0.681 0.319
G 0.189 0.724
B 0.141 0.051
(Typical)

5) For displaying the color gamut of the wide color
space mode S-GAMUT, which is available for the
F23 or F35 Digital Cinematography Camera

Approx. 30 minutes

BNC (x2)
Input impedance: 75 ohms unbalanced
Signal format
See “Available Signal Systems” and
“Available Signal Formats” on the
Operation Manual.
Sampling frequency
3G-SDI:
Y/Cb/Cr (4:2:2)
148.5MHz/74.25MHz/74.25MHz
Y/Cb/Cr (4:4:4)
148.5MHz/148.5MHz/148.5MHz
G/B/R (4:4:4)
148.5MHz/148.5MHz/148.5MHz
HD-SDI:
Y/Cb/Cr (4:2:2)
74.25MHz/37.125MHz/37.125MHz
SD-SDI:
Y/Cb/Cr (4:2:2)
13.5MHz/6.75MHz/6.75MHz
Quantization
3G-SDI: 10 bit/sample, 12 bit/sample
HD-SDI: 10 bit/sample
SD-SDI: 10 bit/sample
HDMI (x1)
HDCEP correspondence, Deep Color
correspondence
Signal format
See “HDMI/DisplayPort” of
“Available Signal Formats” on the
Operation Manual.
DisplayPort connector (x1)
HDCP correspondence, 18/24/30bpp
(bits per pixel) correspondence
Signal format
See “HDMI/DisplayPort” of
“Available Signal Formats” on the
Operation Manual.
Four (4) ports
Signal format



See “Available Signal Systems” and
“Available Signal Formats” on the
Operation Manual.

Parallel remote D-sub 9-pin (female) (x1)

Serial remote (LAN)
Ethernet (10BASE-T/100BASE-TX),
RJ-45 (x1)
Output
SDI BNC (x1) (monitor output)

Output signal amplitude:
800 mVp-p£10%
Output impedance: 75 ohms unbalanced
Transmission distance
3G-SDI: 70 m max.®
HD-SDI: 100 m max.®
SD-SDI: 200 m max.”

The signal from the monitor output

connector does not satisfy the ON-LINE

signal specifications.

6) When using the 5C-FB coaxial cable made by
Fujikura Ltd. or equivalent

7) When using the 5C-2V coaxial cable made by
Fujikura Ltd. or equivalent

DC 5V OUT Circle 4-pin (female) (x1)
General
Power requirements
100 V to 240 V AC,
1.2 Ato 0.7 A, 50/60 Hz
24V to 28 V DC,
45At039A

Power consumption

Approx. 110 W (AC power supply)/
approx. 100 W (DC power supply)
(maximum)

Approx. 60 W (AC power supply)/
approx. 60 W (DC power supply)
(average power consumption in the
default status)

(1) Maximum possible inrush current at
initial switch-on (Voltage changes
caused by manual switching):

55 A peak, 15 A r.m.s. (240V AC)

(2) Inrush current after a mains

Inrush current

interruption of five seconds (Voltage

changes caused at zero-crossing):
36 A peak, 7 A r.m.s. 240V AC)
Operating temperature
0°Cto 35°C (32 °Fto 95 °F)
Recommended: 20 °C to 30 °C (68 °F to
86 °F)
Operating humidity
0% to 90% (no condensation)

Storage/transport temperature

—20 °C to +60 °C (-4 °F to +140 °F)
Storage/transport humidity

0% to 90%
Operating/storage/transport pressure

700 hPa to 1060 hPa

Mass Approx. 8.6 kg (18 Ib 15 oz)
Supplied accessories

AC power cord (1)

AC plug holder (1)

Rack mount bracket (Left, right, each 1)

Rack mount attachment screws (4)

Operation Guide (this manual) (1)

CD-ROM (1)

Optional accessories

BKM-16R Monitor Control Unit

BKM-39H Controller Attachment Stand

SMF-700 Monitor Interface Cable

BKM-220D SDI 4:2:2 Input Adaptor
(with serial number 2100001 or
higher)

BKM-227W NTSC/PAL Input Adaptor
(with serial number 2100001 or
higher)

BKM-229X Analog Component Input
Adaptor (with serial number 2200001
or higher)

BKM-243HS HD/D1-SDI Input Adaptor
(with serial number 2108355 or
higher)

BKM-244CC HD/SD-SDI Closed
Caption Adaptor

BKM-250TG 3G/HD/SD-SDI Input
Adaptor (with serial number 7300001
or higher)

An input adaptor with a specified serial
number may be required for your
intended use.

For the serial numbers of the input
adaptors available for this unit, see “Input
Adaptors” on the Operation Manual.

Design and specifications are subject to change without
notice.

Specifications (BVM-E170A)
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Notes

* Always make a test recording, and verify that it was
recorded successfully.
SONY WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR DAMAGES
OF ANY KIND INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, COMPENSATION OR
REIMBURSEMENT ON ACCOUNT OF
FAILURE OF THIS UNIT OR ITS RECORDING
MEDIA, EXTERNAL STORAGE SYSTEMS OR
ANY OTHER MEDIA OR STORAGE SYSTEMS
TO RECORD CONTENT OF ANY TYPE.

¢ Always verify that the unit is operating properly
before use. SONY WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR
DAMAGES OF ANY KIND INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, COMPENSATION OR
REIMBURSEMENT ON ACCOUNT OF THE
LOSS OF PRESENT OR PROSPECTIVE
PROFITS DUE TO FAILURE OF THIS UNIT,
EITHER DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD
OR AFTER EXPIRATION OF THE
WARRANTY, OR FOR ANY OTHER REASON
WHATSOEVER.

¢ SONY WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR CLAIMS OF
ANY KIND MADE BY USERS OF THIS UNIT
OR MADE BY THIRD PARTIES.

¢ SONY WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR THE LOSS,
REPAIR, OR REPRODUCTION OF ANY DATA
RECORDED ON THE INTERNAL STORAGE
SYSTEM, RECORDING MEDIA, EXTERNAL
STORAGE SYSTEMS OR ANY OTHER MEDIA
OR STORAGE SYSTEMS.

¢ SONY WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR THE
TERMINATION OR DISCONTINUATION OF
ANY SERVICES RELATED TO THIS UNIT
THAT MAY RESULT DUE TO
CIRCUMSTANCES OF ANY KIND.

Specifications (BVM-E170A)
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The material contained in this manual consists of information
that is the property of Sony Corporation and is intended solely
for use by the purchasers of the equipment described in this
manual. Sony Corporation expressly prohibits the duplication
of any portion of this manual or the use thereof for any
purpose other than the operation or maintenance of the
equipment described in this manual without the express
written permission of Sony Corporation.
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